

IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN
CITIZENS OF IOWA,

Petitioner,

v.

IAWA SECRETARY OF STATE PAUL
PATE, in his official capacity; IAWA
VOTER REGISTRATION COMMISSION;
BUENA VISTA COUNTY AUDITOR SUE
LLOYD, in her official capacity; CALHOUN
COUNTY AUDITOR ROBIN BATZ, in her
official capacity; JEFFERSON COUNTY
AUDITOR SCOTT RENEKER, in his
official capacity; MONTGOMERY
COUNTY AUDITOR JILL OZUNA, in her
official capacity,

Respondents.

Case No. CVCV062715

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO RESPONDENTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S
PROPOSED CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT¹**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. The English-Only Law.....	3
II. <i>King v. Mauro</i>	4
III. The impact of native-language voting materials on the right to vote.....	5
IV. LULAC's injuries from the continued misinterpretation of the English-Only Law	7
V. LULAC's request for an administrative ruling and this litigation.....	8
LEGAL STANDARD.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. LULAC's lawsuit is the proper vehicle to dissolve the injunction in <i>King v. Mauro</i>	11
A. Respondents' attempt to re-litigate questions this Court already decided amounts to an untimely motion for reconsideration.....	12
B. The Court correctly rejected these arguments the first time.	13
II. LULAC has standing to pursue the requested declaratory and injunctive relief.	16
A. LULAC suffers injury from the continuing misapplication of the English-Only Law..	17
B. LULAC's injuries are redressable by this Court.	17
III. Respondents are not entitled to summary judgment on Petitioner's claims for declaratory and injunctive relief.	20
A. The Rights Exception categorically excludes voting materials from the English-Only Law.	21
B. Respondents' misreading of the Rights Exception defies the text and unnecessarily raises questions of compliance with the Iowa Constitution, the U.S. Constitution, and federal law.....	24
C. Respondents presented no evidence to support their claims.	30
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Legion, Hanford Post 5 v. Cedar Rapids Bd. of Rev.</i> , 646 N.W.2d 433 (Iowa 2002)	25
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 901 (S.D. Iowa 2018)	16
<i>Bernau v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 580 N.W.2d 757 (Iowa 1998)	23
<i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , 905 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2018)	30
<i>C & J Vantage Leasing Co. v. Wolfe</i> , 795 N.W.2d 65 (Iowa 2011)	10
<i>Castro v. State</i> , 466 P.2d 244 (Cal. 1970)	28
<i>Cawthorn v. Cath. Health Initiatives Iowa Corp.</i> , 806 N.W.2d 282 (Iowa 2011)	10
<i>Chiodo v. Section 43.24 Panel</i> , 846 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 2014)	21
<i>Civ. Serv. Comm'n v. Iowa C.R. Comm'n</i> , 522 N.W.2d 82	29
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Pol'y Strategies v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm. v. Pate</i> , 950 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2020)	13
<i>Devine v. Wonderlich</i> , 268 N.W.2d 620 (Iowa 1978)	21
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	18, 19
<i>First Tr. Joint-Stock Land Bank of Chi. v. Cuthbert</i> , 246 N.W. 810 (Iowa 1933)	25

<i>Godfrey v. State,</i> 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008)	16
<i>Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections,</i> 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	21
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan,</i> 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	28
<i>King v. Mauro,</i> No. CV6739, slip op. (Iowa Dist. Ct. Mar. 31, 2008, corrected April 8, 2008) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</i> 157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Krull v. Thermogas Co. of Northwood, Iowa, Div. of Mapco Gas Prod.,</i> 522 N.W.2d 607 (Iowa 1994)	26, 27
<i>Larsen v. McDonald,</i> 212 N.W.2d 505 (Iowa 1973)	15
<i>Larson v. Valente,</i> 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	19
<i>Lassiter v. Northampton Cnty. Bd. of Elec.,</i> 360 U.S. 45 (1959).....	27
<i>Mall Real Est., L.L.C. v. City of Hamburg,</i> 818 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa 2012)	25
<i>In re Marriage of Hardie,</i> 978 N.W.2d 253, 2022 WL 1233652 (Iowa Ct. App. 2022)	12
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.,</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	19
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska,</i> 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	28
<i>Miller v. Westfield Ins. Co.,</i> 606 N.W.2d 301 (Iowa 2000)	26
<i>In re Name Change of Reindl,</i> 671 N.W.2d 466 (Iowa 2003)	25
<i>Opheim v. Am. Interinsurance Exch.,</i> 430 N.W.2d 118 (Iowa 1988)	15, 16

<i>Puntenney v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 928 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2019)	16
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	22
<i>State v. Dahl</i> , 874 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 2016)	23, 27
<i>State v. Prybil</i> , 211 N.W.2d 308 (Iowa 1973)	23
<i>Worth Cty. Friends of Agric. v. Worth Cnty.</i> , 688 N.W.2d 257 (Iowa 2004)	24
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 10301.....	22
52 U.S.C. § 10303.....	22
52 U.S.C. § 10503.....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 1.18	1, 3
Iowa Code § 1.18(2)	30
Iowa Code § 1.18(5)(h).....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 4.4	25
Iowa Code § 4.14	1, 3, 29
Iowa Code § 17A.9	8
Iowa Code § 53.2(2)(a).....	18
Pub. L. No. 89-110, § 4(e)(1), 79 Stat. 437, 439 (1965).....	5, 22
Other Authorities	
Determinations Public Use Dataset, U.S. Census Bureau (Dec. 8, 2021), https://www.census.gov/data/datasets/2021/dec/rdo/section-203-determinations.html	6
Iowa Const. art. III, § 1 (1844)	21
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904(3)	12

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3)	10
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(6)	31
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1510.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	25
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 2006, Determinations Under Section 203, 2016, 81 Fed. Reg. 87532	5
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 2006, Determinations Under Section 203, 2021, 86 Fed. Reg. 69611	6
